

No. 10-1491

In the Supreme Court of the United
States

ESTHER KIOBEL, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

—v.—

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
GERMAN INSTITUTE FOR HUMAN RIGHTS
AND INTERNATIONAL LAW EXPERTS IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

RICHARD R. WIEBE

Counsel of Record

LAW OFFICE OF RICHARD R. WIEBE

One California Street, Suite 900

San Francisco, CA 94111

415-433-3200 • wiebe@pacbell.net

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. INTERNATIONAL LAW ALLOWS U.S. COURTS TO RECOGNIZE A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE LAW OF NATIONS OCCURRING WITHIN THE TERRITORY OF A SOVEREIGN OTHER THAN THE UNITED STATES WHEN A GENERALLY RECOGNIZED BASIS OF JURISDICTION EXISTS	4
A. A. Permissible Bases of Jurisdiction Under International Law Include Territory (Which in Civil Matters Can Also Encompass Presence, Domicile, Business Activity or Assets), Nationality, the Protection Of Other State Interests, and the Protection of Certain Universal Interests	5
B. In Exercising Universal Jurisdiction, National Courts Act on Behalf of the International Community of Sovereign	

	States and thus an Infringement on the Sovereign Rights of Other States Is Unlikely	13
C.	Under The Principle Of Universal Jurisdiction, the Extraterritorial Exercise of Adjudicative Jurisdiction Is Permissible in Situations Involving Gross Violations of Well-Defined and Universally Recognized Human Rights Norms	15
D.	The ATS Can Be Interpreted in Light of the Principle Of Universal Jurisdiction Regardless of Its Civil Law Nature	18
II.	THE PRUDENTIAL DOCTRINE OF INTERNATIONAL COMITY DOES NOT PRECLUDE THE EXERCISE OF JURISDICTION BASED UPON THE ATS	21
A.	The Nature of International Comity	21
B.	Regardless of the Test Employed by This Court, ATS Claims Will Rarely Merit Dismissal Based Upon Concerns of International Comity	24
C.	Even Where Concerns Over International Comity Suggest	

Deference to Foreign Nation, Consideration of American Public Policy Will Likely Necessitate the Retention of Jurisdiction Over an ATS Claim	28
--	----

III. ANY REQUIREMENT UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW TO EXHAUST LOCAL REMEDIES DOES NOT CATEGORICALLY PRECLUDE A CLAIM UNDER THE ATS	30
--	----

A. The Exhaustion Rule Applies to Diplomatic Protection under International Law	31
---	----

B. The Exhaustion Rule Is a Procedural Requirement for Individual Claims before International Human Rights Bodies, but Not a Procedural Requirement for ATS Claims Before a Domestic Court . . .	32
--	----

C. The Scope of the Rule is Limited to Local Remedies	36
--	----

D. Exceptions To The Exhaustion Rule Exist	38
---	----

CONCLUSION	42
----------------------	----

APPENDIX - LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> GERMAN INTERNATIONAL LAW SCHOLARS	A-1
---	-----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 448 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2006)	23, 24
<i>Colorado River Water Conser. Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	23
<i>Demjanjuk v. Petrovsky</i> , 776 F.2d 571 (6th Cir. 1985) 8 n.4, 16 n.11	
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	22
<i>Gross v. German Found. Indus. Initiative</i> , 456 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Hartford Fire Insur. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	23, 26
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	23
<i>In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litig.</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>In re Maxwell Communication Corp. PLC</i> , 93 F.3d 1036 (2d Cir. 1996)	24

<i>Int'l Transactions, Ltd. v. Embotelladora Agral Regiomontana,</i> 347 F.3d 589 (5th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat'l Bank Ltd.,</i> 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007)	22, 29
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,</i> No. 10-1491 (U.S. Feb. 2, 2012)	27
<i>Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines,</i> 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	29
<i>Mushikiwabo v. Barayagwiza,</i> No. 94 Civ. 3627, U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4409 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	40
<i>Pravin Banker Associates, Ltd. v. Banco Popular Del Peru,</i> 109 F.3d 850 (2d Cir. 1997)	29, 30
<i>Remington Rand Corp. v. Business Sys., Inc.,</i> 830 F.2d 1260 (3d Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC,</i> 487 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Court for Southern Dist. of Iowa,</i> 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	22

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004) passim

Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic,
726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 25

Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG,
379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004) 24, 27

German and Austrian Cases

Bundesgerichtshof [BGH] [Federal Court of
Justice]
July 2, 1991, Neue Juristische
Wochenschrift [NJW] 3092 (F.R.G.) 11

Bundesgerichtshof [BGH] [Federal Court of
Justice]
Nov. 12, 1990, Neue Juristische
Wochenschrift [NJW] 423 (F.R.G.) 11

Oberlandesgericht [OLG] [Trial Court]
Nov. 28, 2011, 21 U 23/11
(Frankfurt) (F.R.G.) 11 n.7

Oberster Gerichtshof [OGH] [Supreme Court]
Nov. 7, 2002,. 6 Ob 174/02k (Austria) . . . 12

Oberster Gerichtshof [OGH] [Supreme Court]
Nov. 25, 1999, 8 Ob 105/99w (Austria) . . 12

Prosecutor v. Jorgic, Bundesverfassungsgericht
[Federal Constitutional Court]

Dec. 12, 2000, 2 BvR 1290/99
(F.R.G.) 16 n.11

International Cases

Akdivar v. Turkey,
23 Eur. Ct. H.R. 143 (1996) 37

Ambatielos (Greece v. U.K.)
12 R. Int'l Arb. Awards 83 (1956) . . . 34, 37

Arrest Warrant of 11 April 2000
(Dem. Rep. Congo v. Belg.),
2002 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 14) 8, 9

Att'y Gen. v. Eichmann,
36 I.L.R 277
(Isr. Sup. Ct. 1962) 8 n.4, 16 n.11

Barcelona Traction, Light and Power Co.
(Belg. v. Sp.), 1970 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 5) 17

Certain Norwegian Loans
(Fr. v. Nor.), 1957 I.C.J. 9 39

Davydov v. Ukraine, Judgment
(Eur. Ct. H.R. July 1, 2010) 37

Elettronica Sicula SpA (ELSI) (U.S. v. Italy),
1989 I.C.J. 15 (July 20) 35, 39

Factory at Chorzów (Germany v. Pol.),
1927 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 9 (July 26) 35

<i>Interhandel</i> (Switz. v. U.S.), 1959 I.C.J. 6 (Mar. 21)	31, 35, 37
<i>Mavrommatis Palestine Concessions</i> (Greece v. U.K.) 1924 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 2, at 12 (Aug. 30).	32 n.20
<i>North Sea Continental Shelf</i> (F.R.G. v. Den.; F.R.G. v. Neth.), 1969 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 20)	21
<i>Prosecutor v. Furundzija</i> , Case No. IT-95-17/1-T, Judgment, (Dec. 10, 1998)	16 n.10
<i>Prosecutor v. Ntuyahaga</i> , Case No. ICTR-90-40-T, Decision on the Prosecutor's Motion to Withdraw the Indictment (Mar. 18, 1999)	16 n.11
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadic</i> , Case No. IT-94-1-AR72, Judgment (Oct. 2, 1995)	16 n.11
<i>Robert E. Brown</i> (U.S. v. U.K.), 6 R. Int'l Arb. Awards 120 (Gr. Brit.-U.S. Arb. Trib. 1923)	40
S.S. " <i>Lotus</i> " (Fr. v. Turk.), 1927 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 10 (Sept. 7)	5 n.2

Salem

(U.S. v. Egypt) 2 R. Int'l Arb. Awards 1161
(U.S.-Egypt Special Claims
Tribunal 1932) 32

The Geneva Arbitration

(U.S. v. U.K.), Decision and Award
(Sept. 14, 1872), reprinted in Thomas Balch,
The Alabama Arbitration (1969) 21-22

The Loewen Group, Inc. v. United States of

America, ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/98/3,
June 26, 2003,
7 ICSID (W. Bank) 442 (2003) 39

Statutes

Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. 1350 passim

Jurisdiktionsnorm [JN] [Courts Jurisdiction Act]
Reichsgesetzblatt [RGBl]
No. 1895/111, art. 99 (Austria) 12

Torture Victim Protection Act,
Pub. L. 102-256, 106, Stat. 73 (1991) . 30, 36

Zivilprozessordnung [ZPO][Code of Civil Procedure],
Jan. 30, 1877, § 23 (F.R.G.) 10, 11, 12

Treaties and Conventions

American Convention on Human Rights,
Nov. 22, 1969, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123 . . 34 n.21

Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, G.A. Res. 39/46, U.N. Doc. A/39/51 (1984)	16 n.10
Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 221	33-34
Geneva Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of the Wounded and Sick in Armed Forces in the Field, Aug. 12, 1949, 75 U.N.T.S. 31	16 n.12
Geneva Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of Wounded, Sick and Shipwrecked Members of Armed Forces at Sea, Aug. 12, 1949, 75 U.N.T.S. 85	16 n.12
Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 75 U.N.T.S. 287	16 n.12
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 75 U.N.T.S. 135	16 n.12
Nuremberg Charter of the Military Tribunal, Aug. 8, 1945, 8 U.N.T.S. 279	16-17 n.13

Optional Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, 99 U.N.T.S. 171	33
Treaty Concerning the Encouragement and Reciprocal Protection of Investment, U.S.-Rwanda, Feb. 19, 2008, S. Treaty Doc. No. 110-23 (2008) . . .	39 n.25

Articles and Books

William Blackstone, Commentaries	13
Michael Akehurst, <i>Jurisdiction in International Law</i> , 46 Brit. Y.B. Int'l. L. 145 (1974)	9
Daniel Augenstein, Univ. of Edinburgh, <i>Study of the Legal Framework on Human Rights and the Environment Applicable to European Enterprises Operating Outside the European Union</i> (Oct. 2010)	41
Ilias Bantekas, <i>Criminal Jurisdiction of States under International Law</i> , in <i>Max Planck Encyclopedia of Public International Law</i> (Rüdiger Wolfrum ed., 2012)	14 n.8
Ian Brownlie, <i>Principles of Public International Law</i> (7th ed. 2008)	6 n.3, 7, 10, 15

Antonio Cassese, <i>International Law</i> (2d ed. 2005)	6
Donald Earl Childress, <i>Comity as Conflict: Resituating International Comity as Conflict of Laws</i> , 44 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 11 (2010)	23
Hugo Grotius, <i>De iure belli ac pacis libri tres</i> , in 2 <i>The Classics of International Law</i> (James Scott ed., 1964)	21
Magdalena Kmak, <i>The Scope and Application of the Principle of Universal Jurisdiction</i> (2011)	8
J. Crawford and T. Grant, <i>Local Remedies, Exhaustion of</i> , in <i>Max Planck Encyclopedia of Public International Law</i> (R. Wolfrum, ed.) (2012)	31 n.18
Menno T. Kamminga, <i>Extraterritoriality</i> , in <i>Max Planck Encyclopedia of Public International Law</i> (Rüdiger Wolfrum ed., 2012)	9
Jürgen Mark & Hans-Jörg Ziegenhain, <i>Der Gerichtsstand des Vermögens im Spannungsfeld zwischen Völkerrecht und deutschem internationalen Prozessrecht</i> , 1992 NJW 3062	11

D. Mummery, <i>The Content of the Duty to Exhaust Local Judicial Remedies</i> , 58 Am. J.Int'l L. 389 (1964)	34 n.23
<i>Oppenheim's International Law</i> (Robert Jennings & Arthur Watts eds., 9th ed. 2011)	21
Andreas Paulus, <i>Die internationale Gemeinschaft im Völkerrecht</i> (2001)	14 n.9
Michael Rosenthal & Stefan Thomas, <i>European Merger Control</i> (2010)	9
Herbert Roth, § 23, in <i>Kommentar zur Zivilprozessordnung</i> (F. Stein & M. Jonas eds., 22d ed. 2004)	11-12 n.7
Malcolm M. Shaw, <i>International Law</i> (6th ed. 2008)	6, 8, 18
Bruno Simma, <i>From Bilateralism to Community Interest in International Law</i> , 250 Recueil des Cours 217 (1994) . . .	14 n.9
A. Cançado Trindade, <i>The Application of the Rule of Exhaustion of Local Remedies in International Law</i> (1983)	34 n.22
Wolfgang Graf Vitzthum, <i>Völkerrecht</i> (5th ed. 2010)	21

Rudolf Waizenegger, *Der Gerichtsstand des § 23
ZPO und seine geschichtliche
Entwicklung* (1915) 11 n.6
